

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CITY OF ARLINGTON, TEXAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RICHARD FRAME, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE CITY OF  
HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA AND THE  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
DAVID J. CANUPP  
*Counsel of Record*  
LANIER FORD SHAVER  
& PAYNE, P.C.  
P.O. Box 2087  
Huntsville, AL 35804  
256-535-1100  
djc@LanierFord.com  
*Counsel of Record for  
Amici City of Huntsville  
and International Municipal  
Lawyers Association*

DEVALA JANARDAN  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
7910 Woodmont Avenue,  
Suite 1440  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 466-5424, ext. 7112

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Canon of Constitutional Doubt Strongly Supports an Interpretation of the Term “Programs, Services, or Activities” That Precludes Application of Title II of the ADA to City Sidewalks .....	4
B. An Application of Title II of the ADA to Sidewalks that Do Not Directly Enable the Exercise of Any Fundamental Rights Would Exceed Congress’ Power to Enforce the Fourteenth Amendment .....	6
1. The Fourteenth Amendment Does Not Impose an Obligation on Cities to Retrofit Sidewalks Since There is a Rational Basis for Giving Priority to Other Concerns.....	9
2. Title II is Not Narrowly Tailored to Proscribe Conduct That Transgresses the Fourteenth Amendment.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. An Application of Title II of the ADA to Sidewalks Would Constitute an Invalid Exercise of Congress' Power Under the Commerce Clause .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Alsbrook v. City of Maumelle</i> , 184 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	12, 19
<i>Ass'n for Disabled Americans, Inc. v. Florida Intern'l Univ.</i> , 405 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2005).....	8, 16
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	10, 11, 20
<i>Chase v. Baskerville</i> , 508 F.Supp.2d 492 (E.D. Va. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 305 Fed. Appx. 135 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	19, 20
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	7, 8, 13
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	9, 18
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	6
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Post-secondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	12
<i>Constantine v. Rectors &amp; Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005).....	11, 16
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	10
<i>Florida v. United States Dep't of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 2011 WL 285683 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2011), <i>aff'd in pertinent part</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. Aug. 12, 2011) .....	24, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Frame v. City of Arlington</i> , 616 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2010) (reh’g), 657 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. Sept. 15, 2011) ( <i>en banc</i> reh’g) .....	24
<i>Garcia v. Vanguard Car Rental USA, Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Hale v. King</i> , 624 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2010).....	7, 17
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002) .....	6
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	10
<i>Jamison v. Delaware</i> , 340 F.Supp.2d 514 (D. Del. 2004) .....	9, 11
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	5
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	7
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	8
<i>Klinger v. Department of Revenue</i> , 366 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Lavia v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 224 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Majewski v. Luzerne County</i> , 2009 WL 1683274 (M.D. Penn. June 15, 2009) .....	11
<i>Miller v. King</i> , 384 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 170 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	9
<i>Press v. State Univ. of New York at Stony Brook</i> , 388 F.Supp.2d 127 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Randolph v. Rodgers</i> , 253 F.3d 342 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	5
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Ballinger</i> , 395 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006) ....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) ...	21, 22, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Mississippi Dep't of Public Safety</i> , 321 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	21, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Virginia v. Sebelius</i> , 728 F.Supp.2d 768 (E.D. Va. 2010), <i>vacated on standing grounds</i> , 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011).....	25, 26
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	10
<i>Williams v. Pryor</i> , 240 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Zied-Campbell v. Richman</i> , 2007 WL 1031399 (M.D. Penn. Mar. 30, 2007).....	12

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §12101 .....	5, 6, 9
42 U.S.C. §12111.....	22
42 U.S.C. §12131 .....	18
42 U.S.C. §12132 .....	2, 4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §5 .....	7, 14
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 3 .....	21
28 C.F.R. §35.104 .....	3
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-711.....	23
Timothy J. Cahill & Betsy Malloy, <i>Overcoming the Obstacles of Garrett: An ‘As Applied’ Sav- ing Construction for the ADA’s Title II</i> , 39 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 133, 173 (2004).....	17
Note, <i>Critical Point in the Disabilities Move- ment: How Will Tennessee v. Lane Affect Claims Brought Under Title II of the Ameri- cans with Disabilities Act</i> , 80 ST. JOHN’S L. REV. 693 (2006).....	16
